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PERFORMANCE OF MANUFACTURING SECTOR


2108.  DR. MANOJ RAJORIA:


Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

                     वाणिज्य एव ंउद्योग मंत्री
(a) whether the Government has been successful in achieving the noble objectives, viz., enhancing the share of manufacturing in GDP to 25% and creating 100 million jobs over a decade, envisaged in the National Manufacturing Policy;


(b) if so, the details thereof; and


(c) if not, the reasons therefor along with the comparative cumulative achievement made during the last five years?

ANSWER


वाणिज्‍य‍एवं‍उद्योग मंत्रालय‍में‍राज्‍यमंत्री‍(श्री सी.आर.‍चौधरी)‍
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

(SHRI C.R. CHAUDHARY)


(a) to (c) : Government notified the National Manufacturing Policy (NMP) on 4th November,

2011 with the objective of enhancing the share of manufacturing in GDP to 25% and creating 100 million jobs over a decade or so. As per the data of Central Statistics Office (CSO), Manufacturing (Gross Value Added) as a percentage (%) of GDP during 2016-17 (Provisional Estimate) was 14.9%.


 The National Manufacturing Policy is based on the principle of industrial growth in partnership with the States. National Investment and Manufacturing Zones (NIMZs) are one of the important instruments of the Policy to achieve its objectives. It is the prerogative of the States to adopt the instrumentalities provided in the policy and submit the proposal/s to the Department for establishment of NIMZ(s).


So far Government has granted ‘in-principle’ approval to the sixteen NIMZs (outside the DMIC region). Of these, the NIMZ in Prakasam District of Andhra Pradesh;

Sangareddy District (erstwhile Medak) of Telangana and Kalinganagar, Jajpur District of Odisha have been granted final approval.


Eight Investment Regions along the Delhi Mumbai Industrial Corridor (DMIC) project have also been declared as NIMZs.


Details of estimated employment in these NIMZs are at Annexure I and Anneure II respectively.


Government has issued 12957 Industrial Entrepreneurs Memorandum (IEMs), with the proposed employment generation is 39.87 lakhs during January, 2012 to November, 2017. Further, 204 Industrial licence have been issued during the year

2012 to 2017(utpo 28.12.2017) with the proposed employment generation of 53854

persons.

******


 ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF THE LOK SABHA

QUESTION NO. 2108 FOR ANSWER ON 01.01.2018.


(NIMZs outside the DMIC region)

Sl. No. Location of NIMZ


Estimated employment

Generation

(Persons)

Direct In-Direct

1.  Nagpur District, Maharashtra 60000 200000

2. Tumkur District,

Karnataka

100000 160000

3. Kolar District,

Karnataka

100000 160000

4. Bidar District,

Karnataka

100000 150000

5. Gulbarga District,

Karnataka

100000 160000

6. Sangareddy District(formerly Medak),

Telangana

111000 166000

7. Rangareddy & Mehbubnagar District,

Telangana

170000 255000

8. Chittoor District,

Andhra Pradesh

66600  100000

9. Prakasam District,

Andhra Pradesh

100000 150000

10. Kalinganagar, Jajpur District,

Odisha

122570 245140

11. Auraiya District,

Uttar Pradesh

4200000 6400000

12. Jhansi District,

Uttar Pradesh

3200000 5800000

13. Ramanathapuram

District,

Tamil Nadu

24000 Yet to be estimated

by the State

14. Ponneri Taluk of Thiruvallur District,

Tamil Nadu

50000 50000

15. Ahmedabad and Mehsana District, Gujarat 62500 89750

16.  Ahmedabad District, Gujarat 62500 89750


******


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF THE LOK SABHA

QUESTION NO. 2108 FOR ANSWER ON 01.01.2018.
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S. No. Nodes under Delhi Mumbai Industrial

Corridor Project

Likely Employment in

numbers (Direct & Indirect)

1 Ahmedabad-Dholera Special Investment Region

(SIR), Gujarat.

8 lakhs

2 Shendra-Bidkin Industrial Park city near

Aurangabad, Maharashtra

7.5 lakhs

3 Manesar-Bawal Investment Region, Haryana 16 lakhs

4 Khushkhera-Bhiwadi-Neemrana Investment

Region, Rajasthan

5.2 lakhs

5 Pithampur-Dhar-Mhow Investment Region,

Madhya Pradesh.

4.5 lakhs

6 Dadri-Noida-Ghaziabad Investment Region,

Uttar Pradesh

12 lakhs

7 Dighi Port Industrial Area, Maharashtra 3.2 lakhs

8 Jodhpur Pali-Marwar Industrial Area, Rajasthan 3.2 lakhs

